## BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF ORANGE COUNTY LIBRARY SYSTEM RESOLUTION 18-155

## **RESOLUTION TO HONOR CRAIG WILKINS UPON HIS RETIREMENT**

Minutes of a regular meeting of the Board of Trustees of the Orange County Library System, Orange County Florida, held in the City of Orlando on the 12<sup>th</sup> day of December, 2018, at 6:00 pm, prevailing Eastern Time.

PRESENT: Lisa Franchina; Marucci Guzmán; Ted Maines; Richard Maladecki

## ABSENT:

- 1. Whereas Craig Wilkins has dedicated 38 years working with the Orange County Library System and has embodied the values of the System: Creativity, Integrity, Respect, Collaboration, Learning, Excellence and Service;
- 2. Whereas Craig Wilkins has served in many positions at OCLS, the latest being Chief Branch Officer;
- 3. Whereas Craig Wilkins has sought to ensure that customers of the Library received the highest quality service;
- 4. Whereas Craig Wilkins provided steady and sound guidance and strong leadership as the Library system grew and developed over the many years he served it;
- 5. Whereas Craig Wilkins worked assiduously to enhance the financial position of the Library, having served as one of the pension plan administrators;
- 6. Whereas Craig Wilkins was the champion of the Mystery Shopper Program, the Spectrum Assistant Managers program, and helped create many innovative programs for the library;
- 7. Whereas Craig Wilkins made a point of making a personal connection with each employee, was an extraordinary mentor and trainer of many Managers and staff members in the system, and treated every person with respect:
- 8. Whereas Craig Wilkins demonstrated the library purpose of We Change Lives in his interactions with customers, staff and community members;
- 9. Whereas his legacy is one of service and commitment both to the Library and to the community;

Now be it resolved that the Orange County Library System Board of Trustees publicly recognizes, honors, thanks, and congratulates Craig Wilkins for his excellent and steadfast service to the Orange County Library System. The Board wishes him well upon his retirement and the next chapter in his life.

AYES: 4

NAYS: 0

## **RESOLUTION DECLARED ADOPTED:**

Lisa Franchina, President

Marucci Guzmán, Vice President

Ted Maines, Trustee

Richard Maladecki, Trustee